

PROCEDURAL DECISION No. 2 (Case ICA-2024-09)

Re.: closing of the proceedings

23 October 2024

Concerning case ICA-2024-09,

Whereas the appeal lodged on 2 October 2024 on behalf of Toksport WRT against Decision No. 5 dated 28 September 2024 of the Stewards of the Rally Chile Biobío 2024, counting towards the 2024 FIA World Rally Championship (WRC2);

Whereas Decision No. 1 of the President of the Hearing, dated 8 October 2024, having suspended the ICA-2024-09 proceedings;

Whereas Decision No. 9 of the Stewards, dated 17 October 2024, taken pursuant a petition for review of Decision No. 5 of the Stewards, subject of the ICA-2024-09 proceedings, submitted by the FIA on 3 October 2024;

Whereas FIA has requested, on 18 October 2024, that the appeal proceedings be closed, as Decision No. 9 has replaced the contested Decision No. 5;

Whereas the Appellant has been informed of the FIA's request by the Court;

Whereas the Appellant, by email dated 21 October 2024, has informed the Court that "After consulting with the crew and the affected parties, we have decided to agree with the decision of FIA closing the proceedings";

Whereas Articles 10.9 of the Judicial and Disciplinary Rules of the FIA;

Whereas at this point in time, the Appellant has not obtained any significant or definitive benefit from its appeal which would compromise sporting equity;

Whereas no third party rights have been affected by the proceedings;

Whereas the time of the FIA's request as well as the judicial work already carried out by the Court in the framework of this case:



The President of the Hearing decides that:

- (i) the FIA's request is granted;
- (ii) the appeal deposit will be returned the Appellant, subject to a € 1,500 deduction to cover part of the costs of the proceedings;
- (iii) the competent sporting authority shall deal with the consequences of this Decision;
- (iv) the case ICA-2024-09 is closed.

The President of the Hearing

Michael Grech

75008 Paris, France T +33 1 43 12 58.22

Email: admin.courts@fia.com/secgen@fia.com FIA.COM